Maharashtra Post-poll 2009- Findings(Weight by actual result)

Q1:  While talking to people about the electiont®Assembly, we find that some people were
not able to vote. How about you-were you able tie\ay not?

Options N (%)
1: Not able to vote 258 13.1
2: Able to vote 1714 86.9
Total 1972 100.0

a: (f voted) Whom did you vote for?
Parties N (%)
01: Congress 338 17.1
02: BJP 226 114
05: CPI(M) 20 1.0
06: BSP 38 1.9
07: NCP 264 134
08: Samajwadi Party 27 1.4
46: Shiv Sena 262 13.3
47: BBM (P. Ambedkar) 13 v
48: RPI (Athawale) 5 3
49: PWP 13 v
50: Jan Surajya 12 .6
51: Swatantra Bharat Party 4 2
52: Swabhimani Shetkari Party 22 1.1
53: Rashtriya Samaj Party 11 .6
89: Other state parties 1 1
90: Any other small ally 3
91: Maharashtra Nav Nirman Sena 92 4.6
96: Independents 245 12.4
97: Other Smaller parties 13 v
98: Don't know 105 5.3
99: N.A./Not voted 258 13.1
Total 1972 100.0
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Maharashtra Post-poll 2009- Findings(Weight by actual result)

b:  (If voted): When did you finally make up your mind about wbovote for?
Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: On the day of voting 320 16.2 18.7

2: A day or two before voting 174 8.8 10.2
3: Earlier, during the campaign 289 14.y 16.9
4: Even before the campaign started 786 39.9 45.9
8: Can't say 145 7.3 8.4
Total 1714 86.9 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 258 13.1
Total 1972 100.0
c:  (If not voted) What was the main reason due to which you cooldvote in this
election?
Options N (%) | Valid (%)
Valid 0: Out of station 67 3.4 26.0
1: Not well 35 1.8 13.6
2: No interested/did not feel like voting 18 9 7.0
3: Prevented/Fear of violence 1 A 4
4: No identity card/identity proof 22 1.1 8.5
5: No good choice 2 A1 .8
6: Someone had voted in place of me before | wewnbte 2 A1 .8
7: Others 12 .6 4.7
8: Can't say 99 5.0 38.4
Total 258 | 13.1 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1714| 86.9
Total 1972| 100.0

d: (f voted) Did the election officer correctly put the mank pour figure?

Options N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Checked, but mark not found 36 1.8 2.1
2: Checked and mark found 161y 82.0 94.4
8: Could not check the mark 61 3.1 3.5
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Options N (%) Valid (%)
Total 1714 86.9 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 258 13.1

Total 1972 100.0

Q2: Now let us talk about the election campaignrapthis election. How interested were you
in the election campaign this time-a great deahesghat or not at all?

Options N (%)
1: Great deal 112 5.7
2: Somewhat 339 17.2
3: Not at all 1472 74.6
8: Can't say/D.K. 49 2.5
Total 1972 100.0

Q3: During elections people lend their supporthi® party or the candidate through different
ways like campaigning, doing door to door canvagsimganising meetings, distributing
election material or giving donations, etc. Did yale part in any of these or any other

activities?
Options N (%)
1: Yes 189 9.6
2: No 1783 90.4
Total 1972 100.0

Q4: Did any candidate, party worker or canvaseenecto your house during the campaign to
ask your vote?

Options N (%)
1: No 850 43.1
2:Yes 1015 51.5
8: Don't remember 107 5.4
Total 1972 100.0
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Q5: In deciding whom to vote for, whose opinionttaged to you most?

Options N (%)
0: Local political leader 33 1.7
1: Husband/wife 132 6.7
2: Other family members 162 8.2
3: Caste/community leaders 43 2.2
4: Friends/neighbours 18 9
5: Co-workers/colleagues 2 A
6: No one, | voted on my own 1430 72.5
7: Others 13 .6
8: Can't say 139 7.0
Total 1972 100.0

Q6:  Thinking of the just completed election cangpaiwould you say that on promises and
policies there were major differences between theigs, minor differences or no

differences at all?

Options N (%)

1: Major difference 274 13.9
2: Minor difference 662 33.6
3: No difference 504 25.5
8: No opinion/Don't know 532 27.0
Total 1972 100.0

Q7: People have different considerations whiledieg whom to vote for. What mattered to

you more while deciding whom to vote for in theeetelection-party or candidate?

Options N (%)

1: Party 763 38.7
2: Candidate 933 47.3
8: Can't say 276 14.0
Total 1972 100.0

a: (f party) What was the most important consideration in tenaf the party?
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Options N (%) Valid
(%)
Valid 1: People of my caste/community supported pzaty 52 2.6 6.8
2: The group or the faction in the village/mohallgoported| 53 2.7 6.9
3: My family members are traditional supportersérstof 125 | 6.4 16.4
the party
4: I/members of my family have benefitted or exgect 23 1.2 3.0
benefit from the party
5: The party has good leadership 219 111 28
6: The overall programme of the party is good 2060.51 27.0
7: Others 44 2.3 5.8
8: Can't say 40 2.0 5.3
Total 763 | 38.7 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1209| 61.3
Total 1972 100.0
b: (f candidate) What was the most important consideration in €enaf the candidate?
Options N (%) | Valid
(%)
Valid 1: People of my caste/community supported tdaadidate 120 6.1 12.8
2: The group or the faction in the village/mohaligoported 115 5.8 12.3
3: We have family ties or good relations with tlamdidate 51 2.6 5.5
4: I/members of my family have benefitted or exgect 96 4.8 10.2
benefit from the candidate
5: 1 am impressed by the candidate's personality 4 252.9 27.2
6: The candidate is accessible 170 8.6 18|
7: Others 86 4.3 9.2
8: Can't say 42 2.1 4.5
Total 933 | 47.3| 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1039| 52.7
Total 1972| 100.0
Q8: Now | will ask you about the Last Lok Sabhactibns held in 2009? | mean the MP
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elections for electing the Central government ithD&Vere you able to cast your vote or

not?
Options N (%)
1: Yes 1691 85.8
2: No 203 10.3
8: Don't remember 78 4.0
Total 1972 100.0

a:  (f yes) Who did you vote for?
Parties N (%)
01: Congress 525 26.6
02: BJP 208 10.5
05: CPI(M) 3 2
06: BSP 35 1.8
07: NCP 297 15.1
08: Samajwadi Party 3 A
46: Shiv Sena 258 13.1
47: BBM (P. Ambedkar) 8 4
48: RPI (Athawale) 3 2
52: Swabhimani Shetkari Party 25 1.3
53: Rashtriya Samaj Party 11 .6
91: Maharashtra Nav Nirman Sena 49 2.5
96: Independents 25 1.3
97: Other Samller parties 34 1.7
98: Don't know 205 10.4
99: N.A./Not voted 281 14.2
Total 1972 100.0
Q9:  After the election who would you prefer as tlext Chief Minister of Maharashtra?
Options N (%)
01: Ashokrao Chavan 230 11.6
02: Vlasrao Deshmukh 181 9.2
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Options N (%)
03: R.R. Patil 104 5.3
04: Chhagan Bhujbal 9 4
05: Gopinath Mundhe 77 3.9
06: Uddhav Thackaray 165 8.4
07: Narayan Rane 23 1.2
08: Raj Thackaray 134 6.8
09: Sushilkumar Shinde 31 1.6
10: Ajit Pawar 25 1.3
11: Ramdas Athawale 13 .6
12: Prakash Ambedkar 13 v
13: Raju Shetti 4
14: Patangrao Kadam .0
15: Sharad Pawar 37 1.9
16: Nitin Gadkari 36 1.8
97: Others 226 115
98: Don't know 511 25.9
99: Blank/Refused 149 7.6
Total 1972 100.0

Q10: What is your opinion about the performancthefCongress-led UPA Government during

the last five month-would you say that you ares$iaiil or dissatisfied with it?

Options N (%)

1: Fully satisfied 394 20.0

2: Somewhat satisfied 803 40.7

3: Somewhat dissatisfied 228 11.6

4: Fully dissatisfied 350 17.7

8: No opinion/Don't know 198 10.0
Total 1972 100.0
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Q11: Now | would like to know your opinion abowatition government. While some people
believe that there is no harm in coalition governtnesome believe that in special
circumstances there is no alternative to it, anmdesbelieve that coalition government is
not good. What is your opinion in this regard?

Options N (%)

1: There is no harm in it 510 25.9

2: Acceptable only in special circumstances 410 8 20.

3: Coalition government is not good 405 20.5

8: Can't say/No opinion 646 32.8

Total 1972 100.0

Q12: If different parties did not have pre-elestadliances, which party would you have voted
for?

Parties N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congress 525 26.6 37.7

02: BJP 240 12.1 17.2
03: JD(V) 1 A A
06: BSP 33 1.7 2.4
07: NCP 176 8.9 12.6
08: Samajwadi Party 5 3 4
46: Shiv Sena 238 12.1 17.1
47: BBM (P. Ambedkar) 12 .6 .8
48: RPI (Athawale) 12 .6 .8
49: PWP 2 A 2
50: Jan Surajya 4 2 3
51: Swatantra Bharat Party 1 A A
52: Swabhimani Shetkari Party 11 5 .8
53: Rashtriya Samaj Party 2 A A
54: Janata Dal (Secular)-JDS 1 .0 .0
89: Other state parties 3 A1 2
91: Maharashtra Nav Nirman Sena 64 3.5 5.0
96: Independents 21 1.1 15
97: Other Samller parties 39 2.0 2.8
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Parties N (%) Valid (%)
Total 1395 70.7 100.0
Missing 98: Don't know 229 11.6
99: N.A./Not voted 348 17.7
Total 577 29.3
Total 1972 100.0

Q13: What is your assessment of the work donedmng@ss-NCP government in Maharashtra
in last five years? Would you say that you aresfiatl or dissatisfied?

Options N (%)

1: Fully satisfied 408 20.7
2: Somewhat satisfied 796 40.3
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 278 14.1
4: Fully dissatisfied 351 17.8
8: No opinion/Don't know 140 7.1

Total 1972 100.0

Q14: Now compare the recently held election inryanea with elections held in past. Do you
think in this election things like rigging, intimation and other malpractices have
increased, decreased or remained the same or awices never take place?

Options N (%)

1: Increased 254 12.9

2: Same as before 308 15.6

3: Decreased 251 12.7

4: Malpractices never take place 872 44.2
8: Can't say/Don't know 287 14.6
Total 1972 100.0

Q15: In ordinary week, how regularly do you rebd hewspaper-daily/almost everyday, 3-4
times a week, at least once in a week or never?

Options N (%)

1: Daily/almost every day 605 30.7
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Options N (%)
2: At least 3-4 times in a week 339 17.2
3: At least once in a week 175 8.9
4: Never 853 43.3
Total 1972 100.0

Q16: In ordinary week, how regularly do you listemews on radio-daily/almost everyday, 3-4

times a week, at least once in a week or never?

Options N (%)
1: Daily/almost every day 380 19.3
2: At least 3-4 times in a week 295 15.0
3: At least once in a week 123 6.2
4: Never 1174 59.6
Total 1972 100.0

Q17: And what about watching news on TV? In ordinaeek, how regularly do you watch

news on TV-daily/almost everyday, 3-4 times a wetlkeast once in a week or never?

Options N (%)
1: Daily/almost every day 771 39.1
2: At least 3-4 times in a week 334 16.9
3: At least once in a week 161 8.2
4: Never 707 35.8
Total 1972 100.0

Q18: Have you heard or seen the advertisementroép@andidates on radio or on T.V.?

Options N (%)

1:Yes 1081 54.8

2:No 835 42.3

8: Don't remember 56 2.9

Total 1972 100.0
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Q19: Now I will ask you about the Assembly Eleo8dheld in 2004. | mean MLA elections for
electing the State Government in Maharashtra. \Wewueable to cast your vote or not?

Options N (%)
1: Yes 1450 73.5
2: No 277 14.1
3: Not a voter then 17 9
8: Don't remember 228 11.6
Total 1972 100.0

a: (f yes) Who did you vote for?

Parties N (%)
01: Congress 454 23.0
02: BJP 197 10.0
04: CPI 1 A
05: CPI(M) 3 2
06: BSP 23 1.2
07: NCP 150 7.6
08: Samajwadi Party 6 .
46: Shiv Sena 217 11.0
47: BBM (P. Ambedkar) 8

48: RPI (Athawale)

49: PWP .
52: Swabhimani Shetkari Party 20 1.0
91: Maharashtra Nav Nirman Sena 5 3
96: Independents 15 .8
97: Other Samller parties 102 5.1
98: Don't know 244 12.3
99: N.A./Not voted 522 26.5
Total 1972 100.0
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Q20: Many outsiders (from other states) are comiogMaharashtra. Some people are
complaining about it. According to some, due te thiarathi culture is in danger, others
feel that it is affecting the employment and busgepportunities of the Marathi populace
and there are others who feel that there is naieffeoutsiders coming to Maharashtra.
What do you think?

Options N (%)

1: Effect on employment and business opportunities 574 29.1
2: No effect 460 23.3
3: Danger to Marathi culture 108 55

4: Both option 1 and 3 318 16.1
8: Don't know 511 25.9
Total 1972 100.0

Q21: Inyour locality/area did your community mdating the election to decide to vote for any
particular party or candidate?

Options N (%)

1: Yes 269 13.6
2: No 1386 70.3
8: Don't know 317 16.1
Total 1972 100.0

Q22: Did any spiritual/religious personality or i@(Bwami in your area declare support to any
party or candidate?

Options N (%)
1: Yes 45 2.3
2: No 1591 80.7
8: Don't know 336 17.0
Total 1972 100.0

Q23: Have you or any of your family members beerdfirom any Government Scheme during
the last two-three years?

Options N (%)

1: Yes 125 6.4
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Options

N

(%)

2: No

1847

93.6

Total

1972

100.0

a.

(f yes) Which?

Options

(%0)

01:

Gharkul Yojna (Housing Scheme)

35

1.8

02:

Indira Awas Yojna

19

1.0

03:

Pension Scheme

04:

Crop insurance waiver scheme

05:

Vihir Yojna (Well scheme)

w| >

06:

PM package

N
o |9

=
w

07:

Cattle provided

08:

Sanjay Gandhi Niradhar

11:

Shravan Bal Scheme (Old age)

12:

Nirmal Gram

13:

Anganwadi

14:

BPL card

15:

Apang Savlat (Handicapped)

16:

Bachat Gat (Self-help group)

17:

Tribal Welfare

18:

EGS/NREGA

19:

Sarva Shiksha Yojna

20:

Cheap Grain Scheme

90:

Others

Ar|lRr|RPR|lO|R|R|R|(R|MBD OO|wW

Nk |R|Ojlw|o|lk|lo|lo|NM|NM|w|N

98:

Don't know/Can't say

1

A

99:

N.A.

1844

93.5

Total

1972

100.0

b:  (f yes) In order to avail of these benefits did you gelpifrom any other?

Options

N

(%)

1: Yes

76

3.8
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Options N (%)
2: No 42 2.2
8: Don't know 7 4
9: N.A. 1847 93.6
Total 1972 100.0

c: (If yesin Q23b) Whose help did you get?

Options N (%)
1: Any government servant 3 2

2: Social worker 4 2
3: Political activist 15 4
4: Sarpanch/Gram Panchayat member 42 2.1
5: Any other elected representative 3 2

6: Relative 3 2
7: Others 4 2
8: No opinion 2 A1
9: N.A. 1896 96.2
Total 1972 100.0

Q24: While talking to people during this electiove realised that people considered different
issues while voting. How about you? Which issuesydiu consider as important while

voting?
Options N (%)
1: Agrarian issues 468 23.7
2: Security 158 8.0
3: Inflation 545 27.6
4: Inadequate amenities in cities 214 10.9
5: Electricity/Loadshading 119 6.0
7: Others 61 3.1
8: Can't say 336 17.1
9: N.A. 70 35
Total 1972 100.0

Lokniti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS Page 14



Maharashtra Post-poll 2009- Findings(Weight by actual result)

Q25: Some political parties use the issue of Matahguage and culture to organise people. In
your opinion is this justified?

Options N (%)

1: Fully justified 345 17.5
2: Somewhat justified 613 31.1
3: Somewhat unjustified 161 8.2

4: Fully unjustified 324 16.4
8: No opinion/Don't know 530 26.9
Total 1972 100.0

Q26: As compared to five years ago, how is thenewoc condition of your household
today-would you say it has become much betterehegmained same, become worse or
much worse?

Options N (%)
1: Much better 121 6.1
2: Better 679 34.4
3: Same 860 43.6
4: Worse 192 9.7
5: Much worse 56 2.8
8: No opinion 64 3.2
Total 1972 100.0

Q27: There is the view that voters vote for apant candidate because he/she has received
personal gifts such as money/food/liquor from fheaty or candidate. In your area/locality
how many people accept the distribution of suct?gif

Options N (%)
1: No one 663 33.6
2: Very few 388 19.7
3: Some 339 17.2
4: Many 142 7.2
5: Almost every one 48 2.4
8: Don't know 392 19.9
Total 1972 100.0
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Q28: Do people who receive such gifts feel obligedvote for the party or candidate that
provided them or do they finally vote as they wisbardless of the benefits they receive
from parties and candidates?

Options N (%)

1: Feel obliged 221 11.2
2: Vote as they wish 1119 56.8
8: No opinion 631 32.0
Total 1972 100.0

Q29: In this election many candidates changedptéy of rebelled. There were also many
independent candidates. It is proper to contesttietes by changing party, rebelling
against the party or as independent?

Options N (%)

1: It is proper 220 11.1
2: It is not proper 1183 60.0
8: Don't know 570 28.9
Total 1972 100.0

Q30: What is your opinion about the performancéhefyour MLA during the last five years.
Would you say that your are satisfied or dissadsfvith it?

Options N (%)

1: Fully satisfied 374 19.0
2: Somewhat satisfied 821 41.7
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 255 13.0
4: Fully dissatisfied 416 211
8: No opinion/Don't know 105 5.3

Total 1972 100.0

Q31: Should the Congress-NCP government at the g&tanother chance?

Options N (%)
1: Yes 915 46.4
2: No 882 44.7
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Options N (%)
8: Can't say 175 8.9
Total 1972 100.0

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Z1: Now let us talk about this village/ town yawd in. How long have you lived here?

Options

N

(%)

1: Less than 5 years

26

1.3

2:510 10 years

74

3.8

3: More than 10 years

473

24.0

4: Entire life

1398

70.9

Total

1972

100.0

a(l): (f Notall life) Where did you come from? (State)

State

(%)

01: ANDHRA PRADESH

N}

04: BIHAR

05: GOA

06: GUJARAT

09: JAMMU & KASHMIR

10: KARNATAKA

11: KERALA

12: MADHYA PRADESH

glrRrlwlikrOINdNINIMZ

13: MAHARASHTRA

433

14: MANIPUR

15: MEGHALAYA

16: MIZORAM

19: PUNJAB

20: RAJASTHAN

21: SIKKIM

P WIWIN|F|F

o|lkR|(kRr|kRr|R|OININM| R[N O|lW|k|F
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State N (%)
24: UTTAR PRADESH 11 .6
25: WEST BENGAL 1 A
30: DELHI 2 A
99: N.A. 1493 75.7
Total 1972 100.0
a(2): (f Notall life) Where did you come from? (District)
Districts N (%)
01: Aurangabad 15 .8
02: Bandra (Mumbai Suburban district) A
03: Nagpur 21 1.1
04: Pune 66 3.3
05: Akola 11 5
06: Chandrapur 19 9
07: Jalgaon 1 A
08: Parbhani 4 2
09: Sholapur 27 1.4
10: Thane 34 1.7
11: Latur 7 4
12: Mumbai-City 10 5
13: Buldhana 8 4
14: Dhule 1 .0
15: Kolhapur 13 v
16: Nanded 4 2
17: Raigad 21 1.1
18: Amravati 23 1.2
19: Nashik 24 1.2
20: Wardha 9 5
21: Ahmednagar 6 3
22: Beed 5 2
23: Bhandara 8 4
25: Jalna 9 5
Lokniti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS Page 18




Maharashtra Post-poll 2009- Findings(Weight by actual result)

Districts N (%)
26: Osmanabad 13 v
27: Ratnagiri 6 3
28: Sangli 20 1.0
29: Satara 10
30: Sindudhurg 2 .
31: Yavatmal 23 1.2
32: Nandurbar 2 A
33: Washim 4 2
34: Gondia 2 A
35: Hingoli 3 2
99: N.A. 1538 78.0
Total 1972 100.0
b(1): Where did your ancestors (grandparentspl(&tate)
State N (%)
01: ANDHRA PRADESH 3 2
02: ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1 .0
03: ASSAM 1 A
04: BIHAR 3 2
05: GOA 7 4
06: GUJARAT 16 .8
07: HARYANA 1 .0
10: KARNATAKA 8 4
11: KERALA 3 A
12: MADHYA PRADESH 7 4
13: MAHARASHTRA 1402 71.1
14: MANIPUR 1 A
19: PUNJAB 3 A
20: RAJASTHAN 8 4
21: SIKKIM 1 .0
23: TRIPURA 1 .0
24: UTTAR PRADESH 24 1.2
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State N (%)
25: WEST BENGAL 1 A
30: DELHI 2 A
31: LAKSHAWDEEP 1 A
35: UTTARANCHAL 1 .0
99: N.A. 477 24.2
Total 1972 100.0
b(2): Where did your ancestors (grandparentspl@strict)
District N (%)
01: Aurangabad 77 3.9
02: Bandra (Mumbai Suburban district) 9 4
03: Nagpur 40 2.0
04: Pune 105 5.3
05: Akola 30 15
06: Chandrapur 34 1.7
07: Jalgaon 79 4.0
08: Parbhani 4 2
09: Sholapur 74 3.8
10: Thane 73 3.7
11: Latur 40 2.0
12: Mumbai-City 41 2.1
13: Buldhana 34 1.7
14: Dhule 10 5
15: Kolhapur 74 3.7
16: Nanded 7 4
17: Raigad 43 2.2
18: Amravati 25 1.3
19: Nashik 77 3.9
20: Wardha 38 1.9
21: Ahmednagar 90 4.6
22: Beed 27 1.4
23: Bhandara 9 5
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District N (%)
25: Jalna 44 2.2
26: Osmanabad 53 2.7
27: Ratnagiri 22 1.1
28: Sangli 44 2.3
29: Satara 38 19
30: Sindudhurg 23 1.1
31: Yavatmal 74 3.8
32: Nandurbar 47 2.4
33: Washim 6 3
34: Gondia 3 2
35: Hingoli 3 2
99: N.A. 572 29.0
Total 1972 100.0
Z2:  What is your age?

Age group N (%)

1: Up to 25 years 199 10.1

2: 26-35 years 544 27.6

3: 36-45 years 508 25.7

4: 46-55 years 323 16.4

5: 56 years and above 398 20.2
Total 1972 100.0
Z3: Gender

Gender N (%)

1: Male 1064 53.9

2: Female 908 46.1

Total 1972 100.0
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Z4:  What is your marital status?

Marital Status N (%)
1: Married 1709 86.7
2: Married, gauna not performed 13 v
3: Widowed 69 3.5
4: Divorced 3 A
5: Separated 4 2
6: Deserted 6 3
7: Never married 162 8.2
9: No information 6 3
Total 1972 100.0
Z5:  Up to what level have you studied
Respondent’s Education N (%)
0: Non literate 488 24.7
1: Below Primary 238 12.0
2: Primary pass/Middle fail 268 13.6
3: Middle pass/Matric falil 229 11.6
4: Matric 288 14.6
5: College no-degree 222 11.2
6: Graduate 155 7.9
7: Post Graduate 59 3.0
8: Professional degrees 15 v
9: NA 13 v
Total 1972 100.0
a: (f Rstudied andislessthan 25 years of age) Are you still continuing your studies?
Options N (%)
1: No 672 34.1
2:Yes 57 2.9
9: N.A. 1244 63.1
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Maharashtra Post-poll 2009- Findings(Weight by actual result)

Options

N

(%)

Total

1972

100.0

b:  (f Married) Up to what level has your husband/wife studied?

Husband/wife’s Education N (%)
0: Non literate 669 33.9
1: Below Primary 173 8.8
2: Primary pass/Middle falil 245 12.4
3: Middle pass/Matric falil 179 9.1
4: Matric 247 12.5
5: College no-degree 168 8.5
6: Graduate 124 6.3
7: Post Graduate 38 2.0
8: Professional degrees 10 5
9: NA 119 6.0
Total 1972 100.0
c:  Upto what level your father studied?

Father's Education N (%)
0: Non literate 1201 60.9
1: Below Primary 132 6.7
2: Primary pass/Middle fail 172 8.7
3: Middle pass/Matric fall 87 4.4
4: Matric 176 8.9
5: College no-degree 91 4.6
6: Graduate 71 3.6
7: Post Graduate 31 1.6
8: Professional degrees 4 2
9:NA 7 A4
Total 1972 100.0
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Maharashtra Post-poll 2009- Findings(Weight by actual result)

c:  Up to what level your mother studied?

Mother’'s Education N

(%)

: Non literate 1468

74.4

: Below Primary 116

5.9

: Primary pass/Middle fail 126

6.4

: Middle pass/Matric fail 67

3.4

: Matric 95

4.8

: College no-degree 45

2.3

- Graduate 30

15

: Post Graduate 10

: Professional degrees 4

O N~ WIN|FL|O

- NA 9

Total 1972

100.0

Z6:

What is your main occupation?

Respondent’s Occupation

(%)

02:

Engineers

Ul

03:

Doctors

04:

Lawyers

05:

Accountants(with degree and working in goonohjir

06:

College/University teachers

07:

Writers

08:

Modern Artist

09:

Other higher professional

10:

Science and engineering technician

11:

Computer operator

12:

Alternative doctors

13:

Medical Technician

NP (NP |OlR| W oo || w

14:

School teachers

N
H

15:

Nursery teachers

ol

16:

Folk and commercial artist

18:

Priests

Lokniti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS

Page 24




Maharashtra Post-poll 2009- Findings(Weight by actual result)

Respondent’s Occupation N (%)
19: Other lower professionals 3
21: Elected officials (District) .0
22: Managers 10 5
23: Officials Class-I 1 A
24 Officials Class-II 6 3
25: Class-lll Employee (Clerical) 28 1.4
26: Superintendents 7 3
27: Traditional clerks 3 A
28: Class IV employee 30 15
29: Other administrative, managerial and clericatkers 12 .6
30: Big businessmen 7 3
31: Medium businessmen 20 1.0
32: Small businessmen 63 3.2
33: Petty shopkeeper 35 1.8
34: Hawkers, Vendors 3 2
35: Sales Executives 8 4
37: Shop Assistants 5 3
39: Other businessmen 6 3
40: Waiters 5 2
42: Barbers, beauticians 3 2
43: Ayahs, Maids, Domestic servants 1 .0
44: Chowkidars, caretakers 3 A
45: Sweepers, scavengers 3 2
49: Other service workers 41 2.1
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 9 0 2
51: Electricians 9 5
52: Jewellers 6 3
53: Tailors 13 .6
54: Weavers 6 3
55: Shoemakers 2 A
56: Blacksmiths 4 2
57: Carpenters 10 5
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Maharashtra Post-poll 2009- Findings(Weight by actual result)

Respondent’s Occupation N (%)
59: Other skilled workers 18 9
60: Miners 1 .0
61: Measons, bricklayers 2 A1
63: Stone-cutter and carvers 1 A
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 3 A
65: Rickshaw-pullars 2 A
66: Unskilled labourers 42 2.1
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 17 9
70: Owner-cultivators 20+ Acres 17 9
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 43 2.2
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 82 4.2
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 232 11.8
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 41 2.1
75: Tenant Cultivators. 5+ acres 5 2
Tenant Cultivators 0-5 acres 55 2.8
77: Plantation workers 11 .6
78: Agricultural labourers 402 20.4
79: Other Agricultural Workers 3 2
80: Live-stock farming 74 3.8
81: Dairy farming 2 A
83: Shepherds 5 2
84: Forest produce gatherer 1 .0
86: Fishermen 3 A
89: Other breeders and cattle 2 A
90: House-wife/husband 342 17.3
91: Students not seeking employment 14 v
92: Employee seekers 4 2
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 2 A
95: Other occupation 1 .0
96: Political activists 4 2
98: Unidentifiable 5 3
99: N.A. 32 1.6
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Maharashtra Post-poll 2009- Findings(Weight by actual result)

Respondent’s Occupation N (%)
Total 1972 100.0
a: (f Housewife) Aside from your housework, do you do anything ttantributes to
the family income?
Options N (%)
1: No 245 12.4
2:Yes 97 4.9
9: N.A. 1630 82.7
Total 1972 100.0
b: (f Yes) What do you mainly do?
Options N (%)
1: Works in the family farm/fields 53 2.7
2: Runs petty shop/sundry business/ day care centhe f 2 A
3: Piecemeal work like rolling papad, incense stjckaking 20 1.0
4: Helps husband in his business/profession 7 3
7: Any other work 16 .8
9: N.A. 1875 95.1
Total 1972 | 100.0
c:  (f Married) What is your husband’s/wife’s occupation?
Husband/wife’s occupation N (%)
01: Scientist 1 A
02: Engineers 4 2
03: Doctors 2 A
04: Lawyers 4 2
05: Accountants(with degree and working in goorhJir 5 3
06: College/University teachers 3 2
07: Writers 3 2
09: Other higher professional 1 .0
11: Computer operator 2 A
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Maharashtra Post-poll 2009- Findings(Weight by actual result)

Husband/wife’s occupation

(%)

12:

Alternative doctors

.0

13:

Medical Technician

14:

School teachers

15:

Nursery teachers

19:

Other lower professionals

22:

Managers

23:

Officials Class-I

24:

Officials Class-II

25:

Class-Ill Employee (Clerical)

26:

Superintendents

27:

Traditional clerks

28:

Class IV employee

29:

Other administrative, managerial and clericatkers

30:

Big businessmen

Wl lio|w|ik|o]d|w|vie] kv e

31:

Medium businessmen

32:

Small businessmen

33:

Petty shopkeeper

RINY
w|lw|9

34:

Hawkers, Vendors

35:

Sales Executives

37:

Shop Assistants

39:

Other businessmen

40:

Waiters

41:

Dhobi

43:

Ayahs, Maids, Domestic servants

44:.

Chowkidars, caretakers

45:

Sweepers, scavengers

W FRLrIPIRPIPINDNOIW®

49:

Other service workers

[ER
(o]

50:

Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers

51:

Electricians

53:

Tailors

54.

Weavers

55:

Shoemakers

N[~ O

PRIV wWl w|[p|o|lR|[R|O|R|R|IRIR|N|N
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Maharashtra Post-poll 2009- Findings(Weight by actual result)

Husband/wife’s occupation N (%)
57: Carpenters 9 5
59: Other skilled workers 14 v
62: Potters A1
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers A
65: Rickshaw-pullars 2
66: Unskilled labourers 35 1.8
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 21 1.
70: Owner-cultivators 20+ Acres 17 9
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 38 2.0
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 60 3.1
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 198 10.0
74:. Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 39 2.0
75: Tenant Cultivators. 5+ acres 2 A
Tenant Cultivators 0-5 acres 59 3.0
77: Plantation workers 14 g
78: Agricultural labourers 369 18.7
79: Other Agricultural Workers 5 2
80: Live-stock farming 75 3.8
83: Shepherds 1 A1
86: Fishermen 3 2
90: House-wife/husband 524 26.6
91: Students not seeking employment 1 A1
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 1 A1
95: Other occupation 1 A
96: Political activists 2 A1
98: Unidentifiable 6 3
99: N.A. 196 10.0
Total 1972 100.0
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Maharashtra Post-poll 2009- Findings(Weight by actual result)

d: What is/has been the main occupation of yailnef&

Father's Occupation N (%)
02: Engineers 3 2
03: Doctors 3 2
04: Lawyers 5 2
05: Accountants(with degree and working in gooohjir 3 A
06: College/University teachers 4 2
07: Writers 2 A
11: Computer operator 3 A
13: Medical Technician 1 A
14: School teachers 32 1.6
15: Nursery teachers 4 2
16: Folk and commercial artist 1 .0
18: Priests 6 3
19: Other lower professionals 1 .0
20: Elected officials (Central/State) 2 A1
22: Managers 4 2
23: Officials Class-I 5 3
24: Officials Class-II 10 5
25: Class-lll Employee (Clerical) 32 1.6
26: Superintendents 6 3
27: Traditional clerks 3 A
28: Class IV employee 40 2.0
29: Other administrative, managerial and clericatkers 8 A4
30: Big businessmen 7 4
31: Medium businessmen 24 1.2
32: Small businessmen 78 4.0
33: Petty shopkeeper 35 1.8
34: Hawkers, Vendors 2 A
35: Sales Executives 4 2
36: Salespersons 1 .0
37: Shop Assistants 4 2
38: Rentire 1 .0
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Maharashtra Post-poll 2009- Findings(Weight by actual result)

Father's Occupation N (%)
39: Other businessmen 5 2
40: Waiters 2 A
41: Dhobi 2 A1
42: Barbers, beauticians 5 2
44: Chowkidars, caretakers 5 3
45: Sweepers, scavengers 1 .0
49: Other service workers 26 1.3
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 23 21
51: Electricians 6 3
52: Jewellers 7 4
53: Tailors 8 4
54: Weavers 7 A4
55: Shoemakers 4 2
56: Blacksmiths 4 2
57: Carpenters 19 1.0
59: Other skilled workers 21 1.0
62: Potters 2 A
63: Stone-cutter and carvers 3 A
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 3 2
65: Rickshaw-pullars 1 .0
66: Unskilled labourers 68 3.4
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 28 1.4
70: Owner-cultivators 20+ Acres 24 1.2
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 56 2.8
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 89 4.5
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 265 135
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 64 3.2
75: Tenant Cultivators. 5+ acres 6 3
Tenant Cultivators 0-5 acres 90 4.5
77: Plantation workers 22 1.1
78: Agricultural labourers 485 24.6
79: Other Agricultural Workers 5 3
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Maharashtra Post-poll 2009- Findings(Weight by actual result)

Father's Occupation

N

(%)

80:

Live-stock farming

214

10.8

81:

Dairy farming

83:

Shepherds

84:

Forest produce gatherer

86:

Fishermen

89:

Other breeders and cattle

90:

House-wife/husband

93:

Unemployed workers, non-workers

95:

Other occupation

96:

Political activists

98:

Unidentifiable

O RPIWWIJU [P, |OTF

99:

N.A.

w
(o]

wo|P|P|PIPINMR|[MO|lW| R

Total

1972

100.0

e:  What is/has been the main occupation of youher@

Mother's Occupation

(%)

04:

Lawyers

i

05:

Accountants(with degree and working in goonohjir

06:

College/University teachers

09:

Other higher professional

10:

Science and engineering technician

12:

Alternative doctors

14:

School teachers

15:

Nursery teachers

18:

Priests

22:

Managers

25:

Class-Ill Employee (Clerical)

28:

Class IV employee

WiFR|IRPIPWOA|IRLINFRP|PINDINZ

N|R|lo|lo|NM|N|R|R|kR|O|R

29:

Other administrative, managerial and clericatkers

i

30:

Big businessmen

o

32:

Small businessmen

w

33:

Petty shopkeeper

ORI
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Maharashtra Post-poll 2009- Findings(Weight by actual result)

Mother's Occupation N (%)
35: Sales Executives 1 A
39: Other businessmen 1 .0
40: Waiters 2 A1
43: Ayahs, Maids, Domestic servants 3 A
49: Other service workers 1 A
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers

53: Tailors 2 A
55: Shoemakers 2 A
57: Carpenters 1 A1
59: Other skilled workers 3 A
66: Unskilled labourers 23 1.2
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 3
70: Owner-cultivators 20+ Acres 15 v
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 36 1.8
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 46 2.3
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 165 8.4
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 35 1.8
75: Tenant Cultivators. 5+ acres 5 3
Tenant Cultivators 0-5 acres 52 2.7
77: Plantation workers 18 9
78: Agricultural labourers 373 18.9
79: Other Agricultural Workers 5 2
80: Live-stock farming 87 4.4
81: Dairy farming A
83: Shepherds A1
84: Forest produce gatherer .0
86: Fishermen A
90: House-wife/husband 980 49.7
91: Students not seeking employment 1 A1
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 1 A
95: Other occupation 1 A
96: Political activists 3 2
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Maharashtra Post-poll 2009- Findings(Weight by actual result)

Mother's Occupation N (%)
98: Unidentifiable 5 3
99: N.A. 57 2.9
Total 1972 100.0
Z7:  What is your Caste/Jati-biradari/Tribe name?

Caste/Jati-biradari/Tribe N (%)
010 Brahimn 62 3.1
099 Other Upper Castes 78 4.0
121 Marathas 382 19.4
143 Lingayats 32 1.6
199 Other Peasant Proprietors 5 3
256 Kunbi 133 6.7
271 Mali 46 2.4
272 Dhangar 114 5.8
273 Vanjari 28 1.4
274 Leva-Patil 2 A
275 Gowari 21 1.0
276 Agri 38 2.0
277 Powar 10 5
278 Teli 50 2.5
299 Other Peasant OBC 29 15
399 Other Artisan OBC 54 2.8
470 Banjara 59 3.0
499 Other Service OBCs 71 3.6
500 Charmakar 22 1.1
531 Mahar 149 7.6
583 Matang 41 2.1
599 Other SC 35 1.8
601 Bhil 30 15
608 Andh 48 2.5
632 Mahadev-Kaoli 21 1.1
699 Other STs 156 7.9
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Maharashtra Post-poll 2009- Findings(Weight by actual result)

Caste/Jati-biradari/Tribe N (%)
700 Ashrafs (Sayyad Shaikh) 50 2.5
710 Mughal (Khan) 9 5
720 Rajput (Peasant Proprietors ) 8 A4
730 Other Upper Caste 23 1.2
740 Peasants/Traders 3 A1
750 Craftsmen/Weavers 18 9
760 Service 16 .8
770 Ex-Untouchables/Muslim Dalits 2 A
780 Other Muslim OBC 18 9
799 Muslim No Caste/Other Muslims 13 v
800 Jat Sikh 2 A
820 OBC Sikh 1 A
830 Sikh No Caste/Other Sikhs 2 A
840 Upper Caste Christians 6 3
850 OBC Christians 6 3
860 Dalit Christians 3 A
870 Christians No Caste/Other Christians 2 A
890 Buddhists 28 1.4
900 Dalit Buddhists 11 .6
995 Hindu no caste 4 2
998 No religion no caste 2
999 Not Ascertained/Answer refused 27 1.4
Total 1972 100.0
a:  And what is your caste group?
Caste group N (%)
1: Scheduled Caste (SC) 289 14.6
2: Scheduled Tribe (ST) 266 13.5
3: Other Backward Caste 673 34.1
4: Others 700 35.5
9: N.A. 44 2.2
Total 1972 100.0
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Maharashtra Post-poll 2009- Findings(Weight by actual result)

Z8:  What is your religion?

Religion N (%)
1: Hindu 1621 82.2
2: Muslim 149 7.5
3: Christian 22 1.1
4: Sikh 12 .6
5: Buddhist/Neo Buddhist 129 6.6
6: Jain 20 1.0
7: Animism 1 .0
8: No religion 2 A
9: Others 16 .8
Total 1972 100.0
Z9:  Generally, which language is spoken in yourds?

Language Spoken N (%)
01 Assamese 1 A
02 Bengali 1 A
05 English Konkani 5 2
06 Gujarati 21 1.1
07 Hindi 205 104
08 Kannada 30 15
10 Konkani 12 .6
11 Maithili 16 8
12 Malayalam 1 A
13 Manipuri/Meithei 2 A
14 Marathi 1527 77.4
17 Punjabi 3 A
20 Sindhi 2 A
21 Tamil 1 .0
22 Telugu 4 2
23 Urdu 29 15
24: Wadri 2 A
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Maharashtra Post-poll 2009- Findings(Weight by actual result)

Language Spoken

(%)

25: Madarri

4

26: Kucthi

27: Rajput

28: Bhili

29: Mavchi

30 Banjari

31 Korku

32 Balai

33 Pardeshi

34 Kalali

35 Gondi

36 Nimadi

37 Kalati

38 Malwani

98 Don't Know

RPlR|lOo|lo|o|kR|k|F]|;

Total

=
o
o
o

Z10: Do you have voter identity card?

Options

(%)

1: Yes | have

1881

95.4

2: Photographed but did not get it

37

1.9

3: Have, but it has mistake

4: Do not have

32

1.6

Had but lost it

11

Others

9: No information

Total

1972

100.0

Z11: Area/Locality

Locality

(%)

1: Village

1142

57.9
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Maharashtra Post-poll 2009- Findings(Weight by actual result)

Locality N (%)
2: Town(Below 1 Lakh) 264 13.4
3: City (above 1 Lakh) 319 16.2
4: Metropolitan city(above 10 lakhs) 247 12.5
Total 1972 100.0
Z12: Total number of family member(Adult)

Number of Adult member N (%)

1: One 33 1.7
2: Two 667 33.8
3: Three 348 17.6
4: Four 464 23.6
5: Five 185 9.4
6: Six 145 7.4
7: Seven 44 2.2
8: Eight 34 1.7
9: Nine and above 52 2.7
Total 1972 100.0
Z12: Total number of family member (Children)

Number of children N (%)

0: Blank/NA 296 15.0

1: One 267 13.5

2: Two 702 35.6

3: Three 384 19.5

4: Four 182 9.2

5: Five 62 3.2

6: Six 37 1.9

7: Seven 13 v

8: Eight 6 3

9: Nine and above 22 1.1
Total 1972 100.0
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Maharashtra Post-poll 2009- Findings(Weight by actual result)

Z13: Total number of rooms in the house

Number of rooms N (%)

1: One 358 18.2

2: Two 720 36.5

3: Three 475 24.1

4: Four 257 13.0

5: Five 82 4.1

6: Six 45 2.3

7: Seven 6 3

8: Eight 9 4

9: Nine and above 19 1.0

Total 1972 100.0

Z14: Type of house where R livasaf or rented)

Type of house N (%)
1: Hut/ jhuggi jhopri (if wall materials used arkagtic/polythene/mud 121 | 6.1
/grass/leaves/stones/un burnt brick and thereghgreno roof or it is made up of

same materials used for walls)

2: Kutcha house (If wall materials include wood/ltm@o/mud and roof is 650 | 32.9
thatched/wooden/tin/asbestos sheets etc.)

3: Kutcha-pucca (If walls are made up of pucca medtesuch as burnt brick butl 416 | 21.1
roof is not concrete/cemented)

4: Mixed houses (If some rooms are pucca and otiwens are kutcha-pucca or| 231 | 11.7
kutcha)

5: Pucca independent house (Both walls and roefsnade up of pucca materials3s2 | 17.8
and built on separate plot)

6: Flats (If more than one house shares the sapt@pdl the building is atleast | 199 | 10.1
double storied)

9: N.A. 4 2
Total 1972| 100.0
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Maharashtra Post-poll 2009- Findings(Weight by actual result)

Z16: Do you or members of your household have the folgw

a: Bicycle
Options N (%)
0: No 1002 50.8
1: Yes 970 49.2
Total 1972 100.0

b: LPG
Options N (%)
0: No 1094 55.5
1: Yes 878 445
Total 1972 100.0

C: Number of telephones
Options N (%)
0: No 854 43.3
1: One 705 35.8
2: Two 257 13.0
3: Three 104 53
4: Four 29 1.5
5: Five 15 T
6: Six 4 2
7: Seven 2 A
8: Eight 1 A
9: Nine and above 2 A
Total 1972 100.0

d:  Electric fan
Options N (%)
0: No 815 41.3
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Maharashtra Post-poll 2009- Findings(Weight by actual result)

Options N (%)
1:Yes 1157 58.7
Total 1972 100.0
e: B/W Television
Options N (%)
0: No 1696 86.0
1: Yes 276 14.0
Total 1972 100.0
f: Colour Television
Options N (%)
0: No 989 50.1
1: Yes 983 49.9
Total 1972 100.0
g: Cable connection
Options N (%)
0: No 1251 63.4
1: Yes 721 36.6
Total 1972 100.0
h:  Number of scooter/motorcycle/mopeds
Options N (%)
0: No 1362 69.0
1: One 531 26.9
2: Two 60 3.0
3: Three 16 .8
4: Four 3 A
5: Five 1 .0
Total 1972 100.0
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Maharashtra Post-poll 2009- Findings(Weight by actual result)

i Number of cars/jeeps/vans

Options N (%)
0: No 1829 92.8
1: One 126 6.4
2: Two 15 .8
3: Three 2 A
Total 1972 100.0
j: Tractor
Options N (%)
0: No 1907 96.7
1: Yes 65 3.3
Total 1972 100.0
k:  Fridge
Options N (%)
0: No 1433 72.7
1: Yes 539 27.3
Total 1972 100.0

Z18. Total monthly household income - putting together income of all members of
the house hold?

Income group N (%)

1: Up to Rs. 1000 293 14.8

2: Rs. 1001 to 2000 471 23.9

3: Rs. 2001 to 3000 253 12.8

4: Rs. 3001 to 4000 99 5.0

5: Rs. 4001 to 5000 156 7.9

6: Rs. 5001 to 10000 294 14.9

7: Rs. 10001 to 20000 255 12.9

8: Above Rs. 20000 152 7.7
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Maharashtra Post-poll 2009- Findings(Weight by actual result)

Income group N (%)
Total 1972 100.0
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